Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 21, 1997

Mr. Henry McNatt, Jr.
Paradise Cleaners #1
6210 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33604

Re: Facility I.D. No. 1030342
Dear Mr. McNatt:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on
September 3, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be
mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general
permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable
between January 15 and March .l of each year the facility is in-
operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general
permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address,
location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify
the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection '

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change
of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional
questions regarding the Title V General Permit.Program, please contact
the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

! l/’

& 354{‘&@;,&.4«7’)@&/& /
ﬁbtty Diltz,. Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

2
//
DD/jw

cc: Mr. Louis Fernandez, Southwest District

“Protect. Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):
Coachiman Plaza Cleaasrs + LWY ;e .
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Pwavﬁjgg C/QQWS #/

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

I5 00 329

4. Facility Location:

gtreetAddress /70/COQ('/ACMML. P/C(z,a ‘D?_Z Code:
i C(wwoﬁw 29" (Pme/t/as P 24619

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Ofﬁcnal

FLWV M Mol 94 | ~¢re.s.

{7) Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Eji mn\n

Street Address: 62> J0 M. F/orqu /4‘%—& . :

City: T2 a County: H} ” < bo o ( Zip Code: 3300 %
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  (§/3) 233 7- 56 l Fax: (¥13) A3y - O [72

Facility Contact (If different from Responsibie Official)

Q/} Name and jtieof Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
B ryav M S /U ouﬁ‘

10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address: | 7 Of C,O Q—Cj’\""\ an_ F(QM DV‘
City: C : . Zip Code:
Y O eantn ater WY e llas- PO 2 (19

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: (3’(3)7?[' [290 Fax: ®/3)791- 99329

RECEIVED

7 wl ‘\,5;\,; 3
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 QFp Al
Effective: 6-25-96 N
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Facility Information

@@) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased [Installed ID [Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 [2-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser |+~ / /;.93‘-74

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit Co

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |
(c) No control devices are required to be installed | |
2.(a) What was thgtotal quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? ﬂ ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ‘/| New store: | | Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Tzl Existing small area source | New small area source | \/
ggg‘w‘ Existing large area source | New large area source ]
(3
* DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber | | Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source 1/
Refrigerated condenser | ]
New large area source

Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt l/l
No such units on-site [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receibts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

\EERKR

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

l/l No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

-

Z//W(W - 2T - AVG -9

Signaturg v Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

COO\C/L\VP\QV\ P/G(La\_ CI&WS .‘*‘ Lwo@"k/ ) <N
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

PQ//(UQ/(SC C/Q@WS -71#/

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

9500 329

4. Facility Location:

gtreetAddress /70/604%(:/’”% P/qza Q/kz Code:
i C(wwoﬁw 29 Pinellas 7% 34619

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Respon51ble Offcnal

HWV M= /V Q’V "'4" | ,@fe.f-

éﬂé
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: /,70/ CoAa/MAM/ ﬂ/u;}"é,é A~
Organization/Firm: 6/
Street Address: 6 2J0 M. forivda /44/% .
City: T a County: /\_” ”s bo vo Zip Code: 33( 0 %
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone:  (9)3) 23 7- £r6 l Fax: (§/3) 239 - O 72

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

&'”Y‘“” MCNW \//ce%é}/ﬂfﬁx"

10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address: | ) Ol CO Q—C/[’H’"\a/m P(QM DV\
City: C : . Zip Code:
Y O eanteatter Y O nellas P 419

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: (3’/3)7?/- 290 Fax: (P/3)79] - 29329

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Contro! Machine Control
. N Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed .
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9] #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit pr/n

(1) w/ ref. condenser |y~ / | 1 2-DEC9Y| ;5 -Lec P

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

{Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

rDryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed |
{c) No control devices are required to be installed [ ]
2.(a) What was tlztotal quantity of perchloroethylene (pérc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? E | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ‘/l New store: Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | ] New small area source \/
Existing large area source | ] New large area source |
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part 1I of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ ] Refrigerated condenser |

New small area source 1/
Refrigerated condenser

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

- All steam and hot water generating units exempt I l/l
No such units on-site [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase recei;;ts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

RCCRGER

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an X" the appropriate selection:

] Ihereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ /I No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 1l of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 1l of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

/77?/‘%&5/ ~ 27- AVG -9(

‘“\—

Wmﬂﬁwlbf 947%% Cf— Dafr _MZ

[

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [HECOMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [  RE-INSPECTION O
AIRS ID#: 1030342 001 DATE: _7/#74% _ TIMEIN: ‘4.7 _TIME OUT: _£2:25_
FACILITY NAME: Paradise Cleaners #1 ' /P,(\

. N
FACILITY LOCATION: 1701 Coachman Plaza Dr. O A
A <
Clearwater, FL, 34619 ey (34 2
. \P@VO; 7 2=
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Henry McNatt %, . Pf%e: 13-791-9939
6% ¢ D)
Permit No.  1030342-001-AG  Exp. Date: %% %,

%
o

Ak 7
Eﬂﬁ;’l‘{/ Based of the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is
found to be in compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following
compliance discrepancies were noted (only items which are checked ):

Inspection Summary Report Guidance

Compliance Requirement/Problem

Follow-up Action Required

(0| Did not have a start-up, shutdown, malfunction If no specific procedures are available from the
SSM) plan in place, along with associated manufacturer, develop a SSM plan that describes procedures
recordkeeping, on site. for maintaining and operating ec(liulp_ment during ?_erlods of
start-up and shutdown associated with a malfunction. EPA’s
O&M manua] may be used if no manufacturers information
is available. Keep log of maintenance actions
(0| Purchase receipts were not maintained properly. Maintajn all purchase receipts in a log kept on-site for
determination of perchloroethylene solvent consumption.
1 Develop and implement a recordkeeping procedure that

~“Monthly purchase records were not maintained as
a consecutive twelve month total. :

maintains monthly purchases (perc) as a consecutive twelve
month total. :

O] Could not confirm that temperature sensor was Obtain verification from the manufacturer that the
desnﬁned to measure 45 °F with an accuracy of temperature sensor is designed to measure 45°F with an
+2°F. accuracy of £2°F, or determine this by another method that

the Department would consider appropriate.

0| Evaporator for separator wastewater does not Facility may choose to either dispose of perc-containin
incorporate a pre-filtration system. separator water as hazardous waste, or mcor{)orate a carbon

filtration system with the evaporator (as per the State’s
gu1delme53,.

O| Did not store all perc, and perc-containing waste Store all perc and perc-containing waste in tightly sealed
in tightly sealed containers. containers which are impervious and chemically unreactive

to the solvent.

| Did not maintain a log of leak detection inspection | Develop and implement a leak detection inspection and

and repair records.

repair program. Maintain a log of leak detection inspection
and repair records.




Compliance Requirement/Problem

Follow-up Action Required

Did not conduct weekly leak detection and repair
inspection.

Develop and im%lement a leak detection inspection and
repair program. Use at least one of the methods outlined in
Part 11, Section 7(a), of the general permit provisions, to
detect leaks. Inspect the items listed in Part II, Section 7(b),
for leaks. Repair leaks within 24 hours of detection, unless
repair equipment must be ordered.

No calibration records for the mechanical direct
readin instrumentation (halogen detector) were
available. ,

Mechanical direct-reading instrumentation shall be operated
as directed by the manufacturer and must meet the conditions
in Part 11, Section 7(e) of the general permit provisions..

Did not measure and record the outlet temperature

of the refrigerated condenser on the dry-to-dry

machine (dryer, reclaimer) on a weekly basis:. -

DeveloP and implement a monitoring program. Measure and
record the outlet temperature on a weekly basis. The
temperature, measured at the end of the drying cycle, must
not exceed 45°F.

Airflow is directed towards the refrigerated
condenser upon the door being opened and no
diverter valve is in place. o

Equip the condenser with a diverter valve to prevent air flow
to the refrigerated condenser when the door is opened.

The outlet exhaust temperature of the refrigerated
condenser exceeds 45 °F and was not repaired
within 24 hours.

Repair or adjust condenser within 24 hours of measurement
indicating that the outlet exhaust temperature of the
refrigerated condenser exceeds 45°F. The repair shall be
documented in the monitoring record log.

Machine doors are not closed and secure during
times other than loading and unloading.

Keep doors closed and secured at all times except during
loading and unloading.

Temperature monitoring was not conducted after
an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying
that the coolant was completely charged.

Conduct all temperature monitoring following an appropriate
cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant has been
completely charged.

Containers for perchloroethylene and/or
Berchloroethylen-contammg waste were found to
e leaking.

Examine the containers, used for storing %)erchloroethylene
and/or perchloroethylene-containing waste, for leakage.

7

7

Comments: AJced /o Avep lov & Lo wXel <%w§ﬁé Lotk Qe @iocilol

M it 0L,

/JJZJ Fo Ayt
7 %

Ao JW%.@( ,

?mmé/fﬁ% ool b rinnts g Snno

If the Inspection Summary Report indicates follow-up actions are required, you must take immediate corrective
measures to achieve compliance. Pinellas County will perform a follow-up inspection to determine that proper

corrective actions have been taken.

Inspection Conducted by:

Margaret Hennis

Inspector’s Signature:

Phone Number: 464-44%2

Page 2 of 2
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ARS D#: B 0% ¢eo— : Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: G radise (eanen 7 | /DATE: ,7/‘0/%
FACILITY LOCATION: __/C/ (o cling i 7‘?474 223 | (-\
ot Fr 33 Sy % %, <,
: ¢ % / L

% &
Annual Reporting Period: C7 - 19@2 TO 7/”’\7 Oé’ ’Z’“ /‘38» @19 pod

\5‘ e)
% %
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance %‘xt}@EP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. QvEs [ZrNO

If NO, complete the following:
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

_ /77"/7"/%7 LA S W?&é /Jé’vrm/' /7%&/(/77?!445%@ i C/WM;—K/QZ /n/m,yé ﬁﬁ/
Exact period of non—comphance. from J a‘z(a/ to 7/5‘7/ ?{P

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: @) C(?DA 7ED  RECORDS + ?EC e DER ey G.

N e re v U ”~

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ,// %@” ?:_Duw C. OSTRIW-D S fo 75"

Name (Please Print) Signature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page [/ of [/ .



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL - 4 COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 1
RE-INSPECTION [
: . Aa7/o7 . P30 SO

AIRS ID#: 1030342 001 DATE: ; Z 2, TIME IN: 7 TIME OUT: /©
FACILITY NAME: Paradise Cleaners #1 ,
FACILITY LOCATION: 1701 Coachman Plaza Dr. 4‘4)&'\

.

Clearwater, FL., 34619 5 3J5§A (l\
vo 7/ A Y
a o / )

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ Henry McNatt ‘Q/",, o PHONE: _813-791.9939
%‘ '7/ 4« X S
4 . < -~ J!i
contact: 24w Ostand  (new ocne: %‘ﬁe, PHONE: 727~ 791~ 13 %
' 2,
3

(Check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM By 9/1/96

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

PART II: CLASSIFICATION

{{PART I: NOTIFICATION i
=
o
a
a
_‘

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(Check appropriate box) 4 Drop store / out of business / petroleum
A. '
1. Existing small area source | 2. Nr‘;v_‘;g_‘g?}}lo‘;'i;agglllzge allyr
dry_ttQ_ o lonly, )56(1)40 allyr transfer only, x<200 gal7yr
gg?hs t;;)gg >y<’<’i710 ga /aryr both types, x<140 gallyr
(Construct’ed before 1 3]/9/9 1) (Constructed on or after 12/9/91)
isti 4. Newl ' O
3 dEXl-Sttc:El lagne a'fﬁ%f"i"ﬁ“foo 1/ - dre;v-vtoflc'irrg;3 (?rflea ?%Zcxed 100 gal/yr
transfor onl 3_’00<x<’fdsdo affyr” franster onl}lfh%00<x1<810%(50 gallyr
both 4 1 oth types, 140<x<I1, allyr
(((L)'ong;)uecst’ed l?e}g:e ’182/8 E} )/yr (Constructed on or after /9%71 )

This is a correct facility classification: [y [N [ Cannot determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
[ facility qualified for a general permit as number above
[ facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantg of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was Y gallons.

1 of5



IPART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

2.

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

Examining the containers for leakage?

. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? <& f&w e Jectimoson o2y

. Maintaining solvent-to- carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

VIIYY

Ay

Yy

AN
QN
AN

N

AN

ANA

INA

ENA

[GNA

PART 1IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS
In Part I1-A:

(=)}

If classification (1) has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification (2) has been checked, the machlne should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below)

If classification (3) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refngerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993.

If classification (4) has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below.)

Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:

(check appropriate boxes)

. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed

away from the condenser upon opening the door?

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a
refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust
temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?

. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cool down period

and after verifying the coolant had been completely charged?

&y
v

= B

.'I:IN

anN

AN

AN

N

AN

INa

LINA

ANA
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area sourcce also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? _ - &y ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? Ay aN BN/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy ON ONA

W

Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,

if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Ay ON /A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Ay ON BA

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Qy anN SnNA

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? _ Oy ON A

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? . . Ay ON A

| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ' &Y QN
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? 20244/ Aov/ad, — 10/~ QY QN
) ) ﬂo/a;&( O A L
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the fgllowing: 20/97_ CQ?V‘M o
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; @y ON ONA

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days :
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? @y-ON ON/A

4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Ay aON @A

5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Oy ON @A -

6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? . , &y ON

7. Maintained deviation reports? A/o c&yz‘({/’)"k\o/, M/ A Gy ON ON/A
Problem corrected? Qy aN @&vA

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Qy ON BwA

30f5 : Revised 9/15/97




”PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
. inspection? @y  ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? @Y ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? Lﬁ*‘“ 2Bl D .
Hose connections, fittings, ["/""1/ LAk %W%(ﬂ(wj
couplings, and valves vy ON OX/ Muck cookers ay an [}](A
Door gaskets and seating MY ON ON/A Stills =¥ ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating &9 ON ON/A Exhaust dampers Oy ON &/A
Pumps @Y ON ON/A Diverter valves & ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers @4 aN aN/A Cartridge filter housings QY QN @h/A
Water separators - @4 aN ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) = o
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) &
Odor (noticeable perc odor) g
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) Ce
Hélogen leak detector S o
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: @N7A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ay ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay ON i
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not inuse? Qy ON
e. Verified for aécuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON J.J

/77:,2.’5},?/‘@/ y /4{/;'/7/7,5‘

Ipfs{)ector's Name (Please Print)

(/Inspector’s Signature

40f5

N YA gp
Date cfﬁnspec‘:tion

b9

Appréximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 9/15/97
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AIRS ID#:

[O203247

Revised 107174
DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM
FACILITY NAMECOQCA man P [a2a Cleaxses + La@ry ?l:qc, . DATE: 2-/-97
FACILITY LOCATION: | /791 Coaol\mam Pleza br.
(:[eaxvu¢ftr)fzi— 246(9
Annual Reporting Period:

10 = 21526 1O [>-3

/ 19 ?‘

Based on each term or condition of the Title V gencral air permit, my facility has remained in compli
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement.

f& with DEP Rule
_ i v thi nt. (MYES Ono
If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term er condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stalcd above:

Exact period of non~compliance: from

. =2
m =3
Z e
to e M
ol 508 ]
o
. O =0
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance 0 =
Method used to demonstrate compliance

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

Exact penod of non<ompliance: from

to
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance

Method used to demonstrate compliance

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: HW% Al (/Va# W Waz#
Name (lPlcasc Print)

2-(-92
ngnaturc

made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. [t is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form

Page of
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

246 (9

Qres.

p Code: 33 ¢ O ;7[

y 7

|

[? Name and Jitle of Facility Con

tact (For example, plant manager):
Bryan

MM ocﬁ
10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: | 7 ©f Co Q-C/L\*’V\a/m P(C{M DV\

City: O/( waw County: P( n dj&&s Zip Code: —, L_‘l b IOI

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: (3’/3)7?[— [290 Fax: (P/3)791- 99 29

;e
/ "y
RECEIVEL
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 ) o
Effective: 6-23-96
purcau of Alr MoH




AN RECEIVED
SEP 1 8 1996

Bureau of Air Monitoring
LETTER OF SURRENDER & Mobile Sources

September 15, 1998

Sandy Bowman

Title V General Permitting office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources
MS.-5510

Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Rd.

Tallahassee, F1. 32399-2400

RE:AIRS ID# 1030342

Dear Ms. Bowman:

On February 25, 1998 I sold my business Coachman Plaza
Cleaners dba Paradise Cleaners, 1701 Coachman Plaza Drive,

Clearwater, Florida 34619 to Mr. Ed Ostrand.

I would like to surrender title V General Permitting to
operate this business to Mr. Ostrand.

Ms. Margaret Hennis, Pinellas County Air Quality at
727-464-4422 has asked this information be forwarded to you.

Sincerely,

ZI%(% /25:5/26//2”

Henry McNatt Jr.



' TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT /
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [2( . COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O RE-INSPECTION 0O
TIME IN: 11:30 am TIME OUT: 12:40 AIRS ID# 1030342 001
TYPE OF FACILITY: Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner
FACILITY NAME: Paradise Cleaners #1 DATE: February 13,1997

FACILITY LOCATION : 1701 C_oachman Plaza Dr., Clearwater, FL 34619

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Bryan McNatt PHONE NUMBER: 813-791-9939

Based of the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found
to be in compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

4 Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following
compliance discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Monthly purchase records were not maintained | Develop and implement a recordkeeping procedure that
as a twelve month rolling average. maintains monthly purchases (perc) as a twelve month

rolling average.

Did not have a start-up, shutdown, malfunction | If no specific procedures are available from the
(SSM) plan in place, along with associated manufacturer, develop a SSM plan that describes procedures
recordkeeping, on site, for maintaining and operating equipment during periods of

" start-up and shutdown associated with a malfunction.
EPA’s O&M manual may be used if no manufacturers
information is available. Keep log of maintenance actions

Could not confirm that temperature sensor was | Obtain verification from the manufacturer that the

designed to measure 45°F with an accuracy of | temperature sensor is designed to measure 45°F with an
+2°F. accuracy of £2°F, or determine this by another method that
the Department would consider appropriate.

Evaporator for separator wastewater does not | Facility may choose to either dispose of perc-containing

incorporate a pre-filtration system. separator water as hazardous waste, or incorporate a carbon
filtration system with the evaporator (as per the State’s
guidelines).

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. Yes M No [
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:__ (= 2bv vy 21,1997

d (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: o~ ekl coy {\(/P OCCLS
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: il PHONE NUMBER:__ 444 - U422

1

Page | of 2 : Revised 10/96



TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:  ANNUAL K] : COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O RE-INSPECTION O
TIME IN: 11:30 am TIME OUT: 12:40 AIRSID# 1030342 001
TYPE OF FACILITY: Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner
FACILITY NAME: Paradise Cleaners #1 DATE: February 13,1997

FACILITY LOCATION : 1701 Coachman Plaza Dr., Clearwater, FL 34619
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Bryan McNatt . PHONE NUMBER: 813-791-9939

Based of the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found
to be in compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following
compliance discrepancies were noted:

Did not measure and record the outlet Develop and implement a monitoring program. Measure

temperature of the refrigerated condenser on and record the outlet temperature on a weekly basis. The

the dry-to-dry machine (dryer, reclaimer) ona | temperature, measured at the end of the drying cycle, must

weekly basis. not exceed 45°F.

No calibration records for the mechanical Mechanical direct-reading instrumentation shall be operated

direct reading instrumentation (halogen as directed by the manufacturer and must meet the

detector) were available. conditions in Part II, Section 7(¢) of the general permit
provisions..

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. Yes¥ No[O
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:__ £ 2 bacven o '3"7j, (997

(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY ~ ekl ey \ )()»rrfs

(Pleas

. 4
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Ao PHONE NUMBER: Hé Y-tq29

7y

Page 2 of 2 ~ Revised 10/96



arso#: - 1030342 | : ' M Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: _ Pa radise Cleaners pATE: 2 [18/%7

racTy LOCATION: 1201 Caoch man £laza D

ommﬁ“} EL 34409

Annual Reporting Period: F‘{’/bru.o.ry LS; 197¢ TO Eeh rlmr>/ 1‘54. 19.G7

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. UvEs mNO

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above; -

(D (1)L, @pqoonsxble ofCitial sholl maintain on-site a

Stortup, Shutdown, malfyackion plon
Exact period of non-compliance: from CJD.«-UO'(‘)/ \% 1996 _to Fe (m-,lary LB (997

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: _espon <\t (:O [ e QG’@(QIQ\ V\/ { “ l de Ve l@)p 5'&) (‘tUP
Shuttdow n £or tmal€ubctian \olo.rw deviabion ra,o(d§

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Teom or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

- . ] o ‘t(’,d b N ON W ‘ac‘b are,rs S gc/%‘oo:b\bn
Exactpenod of non-compliance; from “ehri n_r\/ 1%, L7997

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: CESHNO r\s'tx ble O-Q-(;\ C (al ’v\/l [, Nno lO NnQer Wwle
; leal deke QC/br. e

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: K/M /[/ /% /% 0W/

Name (lee Print)

2B

Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification rcqulrements It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page 3 of )



amrsm# 1 Q202342 | : Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: __ Locadise C leaners DATE: 2//77//9_7

FACILITY LOCATION: {104 _Coochman Plaza Dr,
C\P’txr’\wn\/aﬁef‘a 2L 34419

Annual Reporting Period: F&[Dru()m?l i3 - 19946 TO Ff;['sruxary D 1997
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. UvEes &dNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

(D) Q&S{mnﬁlb[c pf€icial shall mpiatain o vo\l{n& Secage

Exact period of non-compliance: from Eeb cua r\l l—'% 1994 o E, b er )3 [qc? 7z

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: /aAYeY! (\‘6&\ OO l l ‘ r\g o ve mSA Nl ‘@(\f ()erd’\lo rodh;k

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

(YR, Neciey tihe accucracy of the Cempe rature Sensar

£0 12FF of the exhaust temperatbude,
Exactpenodofnon-comphance from Egbtl!acjt i3 ]‘?‘?Z to_ Fels cuary \3 1997

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: \N‘ ) #&Pﬁ(;vﬁ 6\(,“bc,rm (Ne_ O\ ) 1 an Qcctu fGZC)/
: oL tempe: ~bture sensor., )

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: K// A, /// /xﬁ/ 41//// A* B 20 £

Name (Please Print) ngxature Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page 2 of 3



ARSD#: __ (QRODIH2 ' Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: 8 cad ise Cleanecs DATE: 2/ |g /972

FACILITY LOCATION: _170)  C.aach man Pioza De
C\?«xrm/otﬁrj €L 346(S

Annual Reporting Period: __ e by (‘U\Q(‘;I (3, 1994 TO __Feh rua r>/ 13, 1997

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air pemut, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. UyYEs ENO

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

(B d. Measuce ond ﬁlpc,oro\ ex houst steeam O@’flne/ outlet
6n the r‘e-(lmac/ror@e& condesor AN a wwKtV bos’is

Exact period of non-compliance: from Febeuacy (3 199¢ to o~

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: Mo 9 n‘bg\ N AN ee/k [71 'be,mlﬂe,r oftu, e [ ?9

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the rcporting period stated above:

‘ Sub\)%t to n@ um-b—— sfeov(? c Qpp
Exactpenod of non-compliance: from Eebh Ly j? Q9%

Feb r-uor'\/ {3

7

.
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: AU N ING b et {YVCL)\ ad ﬁ‘) -4 PJL—'—-H-MSPO Se

of \I\/O:U%r‘()'er‘om wWQoOter Se/PO\r@,

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities.
5 YT 702>

Signature Date

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

¢’(Please Print)

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page | of 3 .



(S

e TITLE V AIR QUALITY AIR GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL O COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O RE-INSPECTION 1‘2/
TIME IN: 9:30 a.m. TIME OUT: 11:00 am. AIRS ID# 1030342 001
TYPE OF FACILITY: Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner
FACILITY NAME: Paradise Cleaners #1 DATE: August 15, 1997

FACILITY LOCATION : 1701 Coachman Plaza Dr., Clearwater, FL. 34619

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Bryan McNatt PHONE NUMBER:  813-791-9939

E/ - Based of the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found
to be in compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

0 Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following
compliance discrepancies were noted:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ' Y €S M/ No [

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Jonwary (65, (G497
: : (Apprgxifmate)
, Lo ~
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: 3'5 v ‘?’«%q . t)O LS
A €ase rrn

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ' [\ PHONENUMBER:__ 464 -4422

L Page tof | Revised 10/96



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERNMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL _ Sl/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY g

RE-INSPECTION

=

lAmRsmE: 1O I3 HD CTIMEIN:. 9:30a.m  TIMEOUT: L1000 oum.

FACILITY NAME:

er\ FAA Se C,LQ,(\(’ <

FACILITY LOCATION: 10 Coochman {—3 Loz Br,

Cleocwobec, €L 34619

| PART I: NOTIFICATION

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup

(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notificd DARM by 9/1/96 * : G(

O

3. Facility failed to nolify DARM to use general permit

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION

(Facnlxt) indicatcd on notification form that lt is:
(check appropnate box)
A. . . E(
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small arca source
dry-to-dry only, x<140 galfyr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a 4. New large arca source =
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-te-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 galiyr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a correct facility classification @4 - ON
If no, please check the apprbpriate classiﬁca:t’ipn:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number _____ above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a gencral permit
B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the precedmg 12 months by this dry cleaning -
facility was gallons.




| PART Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers?
Examining the containers for leakage?
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? :

ay

SN

O 0 gd
Z Z 4

ON

N @é/A

————

[PART 1Iv: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

Il

1.

2.

In Part 11-A:

: If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classitication 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenscr or a carbon adsorber (complcte A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993 -

If classification 4 has bccn checlied, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser -

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent contrqls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed aswvay from the

condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigeratgd

condenser on a weckly basis?

- Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 45°F?

. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arc‘q source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

ON

ON OwA |
oN ;JN/A'
an
ON

ON

QN

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) E(
- Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) g/
Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-readine instrumentatin= ST/ ralar et~ n 4k ac

2, Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? : Qy ON
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?. ' - Qay ON -
3. Measurcd and recorded the perc concentration in Lhc exhaust erea.m weekly B
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the a orbex\_e -
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? dXD UN ON/A
Is the perc concentration equal to or les than 100 ppk "\ UG\ Qy ON
4, i ( ’ aust for measuring
Qy aN
5.
Qy OnN ONa
Ié. Oy anN DN/A
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMIENTS
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes) ,
1. Maintaincd receipts for perc purchased? | Bl{ N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? | E{Y UN
3. Maintained lcak detection inspecﬁoh and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or, _ : E(Y ON
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days , d
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ,Y. UN
4. Maintained calibration data? gor direct reading instruments only) Qy ON OnN/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentratnons" Oy ON N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunctlon plan? , ' dY ON
7. Majntained deviation reports? ‘ 84 0N
- Problem corrected? | 3 - Qy ON
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? o - 0y ON E‘\UA
[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS y
1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair mspecuon? ’ dy ON
2. Which method of detection is used by th’e._reSponSIble official?




If using dir

3. Has the facility m

a. Capable of detecting pere vapor concentrations in a range of@ ppm? OY ON

cct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

Calibrated against' a standard gas ;F’;r o and

(PID/FID only) Qy aN
Inspected for M& \ s of\{veddr on a weekly basis? Oy anN
Kept in and secure area when not in use? gy an
. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy anN
aintained a lcak log? @21; ON

4. The following areas should be checked for leaks by the inspector;

_ Leak Detected? Leak Detected?

Hose connections, fittings, Q( : ' , G

couplings, and valves ay N Muck cookers ay
Door gaskets and seating Oy D{ Stills ay 94
Filter gaskets and scating ay :? Exhaust dampers ay Cé
Pumps ay j Diverter valves ay
Solvent tanks and containers ay N Cartridge filter housings QY
Water separators oy @K

@(\lmm M oy\(@%

of Respon51ble ‘Officjal

N

((L@' ' .%/f§/77

Inswn% Prnt) Date of Inspeftion
Paule /15/9%

Insp

nglture Appro;cimatell)atc of Next Inspection

A LA
s



IFADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

qu,a\ S%ﬁf -
R& 40
Sertt LH-O1 /[) \g
f&(/tty !

| “\HO\S SSh QD{QO
o H@\S \[Empefabwrf wack[)/
cCCOCAS

| 5600”0{0 ('/Oy’\‘ka\aﬂ’len'@ ‘G'O_r
Pec wostd provided

- U&€s leak O\o’tcd% as & -
Secondory Hctedent.

Hag Qgrboh 1 /tC«at)on |
S}L&‘tcm |

Focility is  compliaace




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL o  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a

' RE-INSPECTION a
AIRS ID#: Q23 0D3472 TIME IN: 117 300m TIMEOUT: __{2°.40 0, m.
FACILITY NAME: Cacadise Cleaners

FACILITY LOCATION: __ 110! Coochman Plozo De

Cleacurnte c, EL_ 24619

~ ——

[PART I: NOTIFICATION ]

(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup

00 8

3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

| PART II: CLASSIFICATION [|

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

(check appropriate box)

A, J
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small arca source
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yt transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large areca source d 4. New large arca source [s]
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification E& ON

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a gencral permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was _{24) gallons. '

s

1o0f4 Revised 10/14/96



|PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

bl

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?
Examining the containers for leakage?
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and stcain pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

dy an

Y ON

o o
ofe o

ay ON [%\T/A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

|

[

In Part 11-A:

- If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

o ax

. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?
. Equippcd dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? f%’ aN ON/A
. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the m{
condenser upon opening the door? ' ON ON/A
. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated g
condenser on a weckly basis? ay
. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the E/
condenser exceeded 45°F? ' Y ON
. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after E{
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Y ON
. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also: (Non A.Pplioqblc) H
. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay ON

——— e

20f4
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Non Annlicable

]
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust tcmp‘eraturc at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbop-adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct dianieters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct digat€ters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstre rom no other inlct?

5. Equipped transfer mdchines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coi

airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

==

ay ON

Oy ON ON/A I
ay ON

ay ON

ay ON ON/A

ay ON ON/A

"PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIRENIENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to 'repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days

dv an

ay EZI/N
&y on
ofy

and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? aN

4. Maintained calibration data? (or direct reading instruments only) Oy &N ON/A
5. Maintained e.\;haust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay ON N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ay '9{
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay EZI

- Problem corrected? ( No devrorbion r‘cporb) Qy ON
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Ay ON Eﬁ\I/A

"PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS "

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? &y ON

2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airﬂow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

3of4
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A

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
E( aN

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? - ay E{N
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? IE& aN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Y AN
¢. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? E& aN
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? _ E& ON
4. The following areas should be checked for leaks by the inspector:
Leak Detected? Leak Detected?
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves ay E(N Muck cookers ay E&
‘Door gaskets and seating aQy E(N Stills ay ZI/N
Filter gaskets and scating ay E(N Exhaust dampers - QY (241
Pumps ay @4\1 Diverter valves ay (Z{I 1
Solvent tanks and containers ay gN Cartridge filter housings QY EKI

Water separators ay E(N I

Revan McNott

Namefof Responsible Official

3@‘9&&1 Mnrrﬁ ‘ 2/|g/q~7

Inspecjor’s Na e (Please Print) Tate ﬁf Inspection

% 1/27/77

Approxmr e/bate df Ne;t‘t Inspécﬂon

40f4 . Revised 10/14/96



“j\])DITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: “

Real stor IS Ib I)ry;@r/ Machine

_ < |
Mode | RS‘QL{Q 'f ,O%
- Secial ¥ 64-04-0173 # G5

Monufoctures date:

= M@\df\if\&' l/\@s o) re@r‘l@ff&‘ﬁor C/Ondensof
CemPecrakbuce SEnSor . | |
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| V 302831
~ DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

w

I oo % g

: -
AIRS ID#1030342 =z g m )

COACHMAN PLAZA CLEANERS & 5o O3
LAUNDRY INC TS = ¥ T
HENRY MCNATT JR ®F .o ===
6210 N FLORIDA AVE L= . <

TAMPA FL 33604 €8 B
3 g &/
Do NOT Remove Label 3 @

Annual Reporting Period: ___ I=| 1997 10 /> -3/ 19797

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in co

m[?frce with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES LNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from ' - to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

86 |L1 34
g

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry fucilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities:

o -//-9F

Slgnature Date

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ‘1[ A /(/a/m@m 7&’/ 7@7*/ Kesraner

Name (Please Print)

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requlrements It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :

11/06/97



{ U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Postmark

Return Receipt Fee Here

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Totr! Drctana 0. Caas g

Re 10 AIRS ID # 1030342001AG malier)
HENRY MCNATT JR \

sin PARADISE CLEANERS #1
6210 N FLORIDA AVE

g0 o520 0020 9372 9743

a
n~

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DEL‘IVERY

| - Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Rate of Delivery
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. - 7"9(
W Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you. C. Signatun -
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X - Agent {
or on the front if space permits. A4 - [0 Addressee

T 7
D. Is delivery addles? different from item 17 O3 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No

1. Anicle Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 1030342001AG

& CLEAN ERS #1
0N FLORIDA AVE ‘.\

’61“2A1MPA FL 33604 ) | 3. Service Type

[ Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[ Registered [J Return Receipt for Merchandise |

|
[
|
|
|
\] _ O Insured Mail 3 C.O.D.
|
L

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes

*. Anrticle Number (Copy from service label) . . . . - i L
000 Oss Loz 372G o43

PS For;T\ 3811, July 1995 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952




4

US Postal Service

HENRY MCNATT JR
6210 N FLORIDA AVE
TAMPA FL 33604
Postage

P 2b5 302 30b

Receipt for Certified Mail

Na inairanca Coverage Provided.

AIRS ID#: 1030342
COACHMAN PLAZA CLEANERS & LAUNDRY

Certified Fee

A}

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing
Whom & Date Defivered

to

Date, & Addressee's Address

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

$

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

5//7/77

SENDER
mComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

=Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you.

» Attach this form 1o the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

wWrite "Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
»The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [0 Addressee's Address
2. O Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

‘ AIRS ID#: 1030342
COACHMAN PLAZA CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
INC .

HENRY MCNATT JR
_B210.N.FLORIDA AyL
" TAMBAFL 33604 _

/

~LE8

4a. Article Number

FR6s 30a 30¢

4b. Service Type

O Registered O Certified
O Express Mail O Insured
O Retum Receipt for Merchandise 0 COD

-2 7

TURN/ADDRESS completed on the reverse side"

e T o , oy
-2\__5..Received By; (Print.Name)___ { 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requestad
—.. e \% Nd ani fee is paid)

[
IsyuR

d\gﬂwr?gent)

e Y

&\\
«E0TA

PS Form 3811, Decomber 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

|

/
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 2 8 0 5 5 4 /

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label. —
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

;o R o s N
! AIRS ID# 1030342 | FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
' COACHMAN PLAZA CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
INC ! Fund: 20-2-035001
_ HENRY MCNATT JR ‘ Obj.: 002273
6210 N FLORIDA AVE i
| \ TAMPA FL 33604 . _ o/
i
"O'“‘%‘ B, ' _ R pE—— R———
THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING [/

, - 30483/

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

i Do NOT Remove Label
AIRS ID#1030342
|COACHMAN PLAZA CLEANERS & FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
{LAUNDRY INC , Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
HENRY MCNATT JR | Fund: 20-2-035001
{6210 N FLORIDA AVE ; Obj.: 002273
| EAMPA FL 33604 )




PS Form 3800, April 1995

Z 333 LL3 238

US‘PostaI Se‘;wce
Receipt for Certified Mail

U P pp

AIRS ID 1030342
COACHMAN PLAZA CLEANERS &

LAUNDRY INC
HENRY MCNATT JR
6210 N FLORIDA AVE
TAMPA FL 33604

Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $
Postmark or Date

i

1
|

SENDER:

mComplete items 1 and/or 2 for addmonal sennces
sComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you.

s Attach this formn to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back |l space does not

permit.

mWrite "Retum Receipt Requested’ on the mailpiece below the article number.
s The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

1 also wish to receive the
following services (for an
oxtra fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. [3 Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

COACHMAN'PLAZA CLEANERS &

HENRY MCNATT JR
6210 N FLORIDA AVE
TAMPA FL:33604

AIRS ID 1030342 t\";\

4a. Article Number

= 2z==A3222%

4b. Service Type
[ Registered KCertiﬁed
O Insured

3 Express Malil
3 Retumn Receipt for Merchandise [J COD

|7 Qﬂyjf qulivery

5. Received By: (Print Name)

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

O
Q
B
(]
[}
2
3
]
Q
S
e
o
h-}
Q
5
[- %
E
8 LAUNDRY INC
721
W
[+ 4
a
a
o«
2
[+
=
W
[+
[~}
2

6. Slgna%?ssee rAgent) 4 /

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

RS Form 3811, December 1994

102595-97-B-0179

Domestic Return Receipt
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